ORDINANCE NO. 2024-5-06

An Ordinance Establishing Annual Business Registration

WHEREAS, the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, is a non-home rule municipality; and

WHEREAS, the Village is authorized by statute to pass ordinances to carry into effect powers granted to municipalities, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/1-2-1, and that the Village has an interest in the public safety and welfare that it knows which businesses operate within the Village and means of communicating with such businesses, pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-1- and other statutory authority and authority granted to it under the Constitution of the State of Illinois of 1970.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, as follows:

SECTION 1: The following provisions are enacted:

Business Registration:

A. PURPOSE: Because each business located in the Village is a basic part of and affects the physical and economic well-being of the Village, such business shall in all respects be in full compliance with the provisions contained herein. This ordinance is designed to keep a current listing of businesses operating in the Village, to aid police, fire, health, zoning, and other officials, in their responsibilities and ensure zoning compliance.

B. RULES: It shall be unlawful for any person to engage in any business or business activity in the Village without first having registered with the Village. Home-based businesses, which are operated incidental to residential occupancy and which do not involve in-person transactions at the property, are exempt from this requirement.

C. PROCEDURE AND DURATION: All businesses shall register with the Village no later than January 1 of each year or at such time as the business desires to commence operation in the Village. Registration forms shall be made available by the Village.

D. ANNUAL REGISTRATION FEE: There is no registration fee for the business registration.

E. NON-TRANSFERABLE: No registration issued by the Village may be transferred or assigned to any other person or entity.

SECTION 2: If any section, paragraph, subdivision, clause, sentence or provision of this

Ordinance shall be adjudged by any Court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, such judgment shall not affect, impair, invalidate or nullify the remainder thereof, which remainder shall remain and continue in full force and effect.

SECTION 3: All ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict.

SECTION 4: This Ordinance shall be in full force and effect upon its passage, approval and publication in pamphlet form (which publication is hereby authorized) as provided by law.

Voting Aye: Meyer, morgan, Robel, Hertus. Reinwall, Meserk

Voting Nay: none

Absent: None

Abstaining: Monl APPROVED:

Richard E. Mark President Rick Mack (SEAL) ATTEST: Claim Fund Village Clerk, Elaine Fung Passed: MAY 20, 2024 Approved: MAY 20, 2024

Published: MAy 20, 2024 Z: \R\Ringwood\Ordinances\business registration.doc

CERTIFICATION

I, Elaine Fung, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed, acting and qualified Clerk of the Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois, and that as such Clerk, I am the keeper of the records and minutes and proceedings of the President and Board of Trustees of said Village of Ringwood.

I do hereby further certify that at a regular meeting of the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood, held on the 20^{-4} day of 2024, the foregoing Ordinance entitled An Ordinance Establishing Annual Business Registration, was duly passed by the President and Board of Trustees of the Village of Ringwood.

The pamphlet form of Ordinance No. 2024-5-06, including the Ordinance and a cover sheet thereof, was prepared, and a copy of such Ordinance was available from the Village Clerk, commencing on the <u>20th</u> day of <u>April</u> May, 2024, and will continue for at least 10 days thereafter. Copies of such Ordinance are also available for public inspection upon request in the office of the Village Clerk.

I do further certify that the original, of which the attached is a true and correct copy, is entrusted to me as the Clerk of said Village for safekeeping, and that I am the lawful custodian and keeper of the same.

Given under my hand and the official seal of the Village of Ringwood this <u>20th</u> day of <u>MAU</u>, 2024.

Elaine Fung, Village Clerk Village of Ringwood, McHenry County, Illinois

(SEAL)